USDA
Sl e

United States Department of Agriculture
National Agricultural Statistics Service

Pacific Region Dairy Products

Cooperating with the California Department of Food and Agriculture, and Hawaii and Nevada Departments of Agriculture
Pacific Regional Office - P.O. Box 1258 - Sacramento, CA 95812 - (916) 738-6600 - (855) 270-2722 Fax - www.nass.usda.gov/ca

Dairy Products Production by Products — California and United States: December 2021 and 2022

Released: February 3, 2023

Product and State

December 2021

November 2022

December 2022

Change from

Total cheese *
California.........oooeevviiiiiie s
United States ..........ccceevvviiiiiiiiiiiinienes

American cheese
California.........oeeeeeiiiiiiii e
United StatesS ........covvveeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieees

Cheddar cheese
California.........

United States

Total Italian cheese
California........oeeeeeiiieiiiiii e
United StateS .......cooevvveeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees

Mozzarella cheese
California.........oooeevvviieiiiieeeee s
United States ..........ccoeeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiineees

Butter
California........ooeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiie e
United StateS .......cooevvveeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieees

Nonfat dry milk (Human)
California.........oooeevvviiiiiiieeeee s
United States .........cceeeeriiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeens

Ice cream, regular (Hard) 2
California.........coeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiie e
United StateS ......coeevvveeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees

1,000 pounds

205,000
1,176,463

47,039
469,770

24,563
333,665

135,472
498,981

124,784
388,985

60,078
179,962

83,116
167,804

4,249
52,283

1,000 pounds

206,307
1,153,661

45,032
462,954

22,890
320,259

136,175
488,712

126,010
384,929

56,379
170,955

69,954
158,223

5,662
54,080

1,000 pounds

209,027
1,202,304

46,482
481,925

23,940
338,491

139,408
513,750

128,548
404,941

58,908
187,012

83,916
179,040

4,465
52,159

December 2021 November 2022
percent percent
2.0 1.3
2.2 4.2
-1.2 3.2
2.6 4.1
-2.5 4.6
1.4 5.7
2.9 2.4
3.0 5.1
3.0 2.0
4.1 5.2
-1.9 4.5
3.9 9.4
4.7 20.0
6.7 13.2
51 -21.1
-0.2 -3.6

! Excludes cottage cheese.
2 Production unit in 1,000 gallons.

Access to NASS Reports

Access the National publication for this release at: https:/ usda.library.cornell.edu/concern/publications/m326m1757

For your convenience, you may access NASS reports and products the following ways:
» All reports are available electronically, at no cost, on the NASS web site: www.nass.usda.gov.
» Both state and national and reports are available via a free e-mail subscription. To set-up this free subscription, visit the

links below:

State Reports

https://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Subscribe to State Reports/index.php

National Reports

https://usda.library.cornell.edu/

https://www.nass.usda.gov/Newsroom/Subscribe/index.php

For more information on NASS surveys and reports, call the NASS Agricultural Statistics Hotline at (800) 727- 9540, 7:30 a.m. to
4:00 p.m. ET, or e-mail: nass@usda.gov.

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination against its customers, employees, and applicants for
employment on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, sex, gender identity, religion, reprisal, and where
applicable, political beliefs, marital status, familial or parental status, sexual orientation, or all or part of an individual's income is
derived from any public assistance program, or protected genetic information in employment or in any program or activity
conducted or funded by the Department. (Not all prohibited bases will apply to all programs and/or employment activities.)

February 2023

USDA, NASS Pacific Region


http://www.nass.usda.gov/ca
https://usda.library.cornell.edu/concern/publications/m326m1757
http://www.nass.usda.gov/
https://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Subscribe_to_State_Reports/index.php
https://usda.library.cornell.edu/
https://www.nass.usda.gov/Newsroom/Subscribe/index.php
mailto:nass@usda.gov

