

United States Department of Agriculture National Agricultural Statistics Service



Pacific Region Dairy Products

Cooperating with the California Department of Food and Agriculture, and Hawaii and Nevada Departments of Agriculture Pacific Regional Office · P.O. Box 1258 · Sacramento, CA 95812 · (916) 738-6600 · (855) 270-2722 Fax · www.nass.usda.gov/ca

Released: February 3, 2023

Dairy Products Products - California and United States: December 2021 and 2022

Product and State	December 2021	November 2022	December 2022	Change from	
				December 2021	November 2022
	1,000 pounds	1,000 pounds	1,000 pounds	percent	percent
Total cheese 1					
California	205,000	206,307	209,027	2.0	1.3
United States	1,176,463	1,153,661	1,202,304	2.2	4.2
American cheese					
California	47,039	45,032	46,482	-1.2	3.2
United States	469,770	462,954	481,925	2.6	4.1
Cheddar cheese					
California	24,563	22,890	23,940	-2.5	4.6
United States	333,665	320,259	338,491	1.4	5.7
Total Italian cheese					
California	135,472	136,175	139,408	2.9	2.4
United States	498,981	488,712	513,750	3.0	5.1
Mozzarella cheese					
California	124,784	126,010	128,548	3.0	2.0
United States	388,985	384,929	404,941	4.1	5.2
Butter					
California	60,078	56,379	58,908	-1.9	4.5
United States	179,962	170,955	187,012	3.9	9.4
Nonfat dry milk (Human)					
California	83,116	69,954	83,916	4.7	20.0
United States	167,804	158,223	179,040	6.7	13.2
Ice cream, regular (Hard) 2					
California	4,249	5,662	4,465	5.1	-21.1
United States	52,283	54,080	52,159	-0.2	-3.6

¹ Excludes cottage cheese.

Access to NASS Reports

Access the National publication for this release at: https://usda.library.cornell.edu/concern/publications/m326m1757

For your convenience, you may access NASS reports and products the following ways:

- All reports are available electronically, at no cost, on the NASS web site: www.nass.usda.gov.
- Both state and national and reports are available via a free e-mail subscription. To set-up this free subscription, visit the links below:

State Reports

https://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Subscribe_to_State_Reports/index.php

National Reports

https://usda.library.cornell.edu/

https://www.nass.usda.gov/Newsroom/Subscribe/index.php

For more information on NASS surveys and reports, call the NASS Agricultural Statistics Hotline at (800) 727- 9540, 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. ET, or e-mail: nass@usda.gov.

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination against its customers, employees, and applicants for employment on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, sex, gender identity, religion, reprisal, and where applicable, political beliefs, marital status, familial or parental status, sexual orientation, or all or part of an individual's income is derived from any public assistance program, or protected genetic information in employment or in any program or activity conducted or funded by the Department. (Not all prohibited bases will apply to all programs and/or employment activities.)

² Production unit in 1,000 gallons.